Mohammad Torique Ullah, learned Advocate for the 

respondent No. 4-applicant bank submits that since issuance of the Rule 

till 27.10.2025, the petitioner did not make any payment as per the 

direction of the Court although the petitioner was required to pay 

Tk.45,00,000/- (Forty Five Lac) only to the respondent bank within 03 

months and the rest amount within 12 months by 04 equal installments. 

Therefore, the learned advocate prays for discharging the Rule. 

No one appears to oppose the application although copy of the 

same was duly served. 

We have heard the learned Advocate for the respondent No.4-

applicant bank. We have also gone through the application, the Rule 

issuing order as well as other materials on record.  

It appears that the petitioner was directed to pay Tk.45,00,000/- 

(forty- five lac) only to the concerned Bank within 03 (three) months and 

the rest outstanding dues within next 12 (twelve) months by 04 (four) 

equal installments and it was in the order that on failure to comply with 

the order the Rule shall stand discharged.